

## NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003, Carson City, Nevada 89702
555 E. Washington Avenue, Suite 2600, Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
3650 S. Pointe Circle, Suite 203, P.O. Box 31109, Laughlin, Nevada 89028
557 W. Silver Street, Suite 207, Elko, Nevada 89801
9790 Gateway Drive, Suite 100, Reno, Nevada 89521

KIRK D. HENDRICK, Chairman HON. GEORGE ASSAD (RET.), Member BRITTNIE WATKINS, Member

## **NOTICE TO LICENSEES**

750 Pilot Road, Suite I, Las Vegas, Nevada 89119

Notice #2023-112 Issuing Division: Audit

DATE: December 26, 2023

TO: All Race Books and Licensed Disseminators

SUBJECT: Acknowledgement of Live Broadcast Proposal

The Nevada Gaming Control Board ("Board") has received live broadcast proposals from Nevada Disseminator Service, Inc. for the following racing meets:

Wheeling Island Hotel-Casino-Racetrack (Greyhound)

Term: January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024

Parx Racing (Thoroughbred)

Term: January 1, 2024 - December 31, 2024

Mahoning Valley Race Course (Thoroughbred)

Term: January 1, 2024 - April 13, 2024

Northfield Park (Harness)

Term: January 1, 2024 - December 30, 2024

Woodbine Mohawk Park (Harness)

Term: January 1, 2024 - December 30, 2024

Mardi Gras Casino & Resort (Greyhound) Term: January 2, 2024 – December 31, 2024

After reviewing the submitted proposals, the Board has determined that the proposals are substantially complete and satisfy all regulatory requirements. Accordingly, the Board has administratively approved Nevada Disseminator Service, Inc. to receive the exclusive rights to disseminate the live broadcast of the above referenced meets. A copy of the live broadcast proposals may be obtained from the Board's Audit Division upon request.

Please contact Senior Agent Sunny Park at (702) 486-2060, if you have any questions regarding these approvals.

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD